
Description (kg sugar per 

tonne cane)

CONTROL AND ARBITRATION DEPARTMENT

3rd Provisional Assessment of (1) SUGAR (2) MOLASSES for CROP  

Week Ending 18-Oct-2025

Factory  OMNICANE MILLING OPERATIONS LTD
(1) SUGAR (78%)

(2) MOLASSES (100%) - Kg per tonne cane @ 86 * Bx: 36.87

Region

La Flora Region0801  73.084

Grand Bois Region0802  78.611

Riv des Anguilles Region0803  79.681

Riv du Poste Region0804  75.263

La Flora CCS(canes from Reg 0801)0806  72.828

Metayers0807  76.164

Parasnath CCS (canes from Reg 0 801)0808  70.878

Camp Rabaud CCS (canes from Reg 0 804)0809  77.033

Riv du Poste CCS (canes from Reg 0 804)0810  75.486

Grand Bois CCS (canes from Reg 0 802)0813  66.855

Bois Cheri CCS (canes from Reg. 0 802)0817  69.416

Caledonia CCS (canes from Reg. 0802)0826  69.180

SIT Planters (Britannia)0829  71.419

SIT Planters (Beau Climat)0831  70.685

Benares Sugar Co Ltd - Mech. Load.0833  72.299

Benares Sugar Co. Ltd. - Mech. Harv.0834  70.662

Britannia - Mech. Load.0836  72.071

Britannia - Mech. Harv.0837  72.869

Mr Bhoochandrasing Jagutpal and Ors0838  59.131

Mr. Bhowon Boodhoo, Mr. Jeevan Boodhoo and Mrs 

Gheeantee Boodhoo

0839  69.150

MIC-Britannia Manual Harvesting & Mechanical Loading0840  73.639

MIC-Britannia Mechanical Harvesting0841  78.763

Ripener Treated Plots - Benares Omnicane0842  77.060

Untreated Plots - Benares Omnicane0843  75.557

Mr Chaeelall Rughoo and others0844  72.096

Chebel Mechanical Harvesting1550  86.216

Tamarin Mechanical Harvesting1554  85.222

Mont Fertile Region2201  78.988

Mare d'Albert Region2202  75.076

Mon Desert Region2203  69.676

Plaisance Region2204  65.990

Mr Pierre Bourgault de Coudray2205  72.059

Mare d'Albert BMU I & II2207  74.550

Deux Bras SIT Planters - Phase I2221  71.686

SIT 1 BMU2224  67.179

Deux Bras SIT Planters - Phase II2225  71.890

Mare D'Albert SIT Planters - Phase III2226  75.757

Mon Tresor - Union Vale Mech Load2232  75.560

Mon Tresor - Union Vale Mech Harvest2233  78.469

SITLH - Mech and Man Loading (MTMD)2234  73.475

Union Vale SIT Planters Phase IV2236  70.560

Deux Bras SIT Planters - Phase V2237  69.997

Mare D'Albert SIT Planters2238  70.638

Societe Pounssy2239  65.882

Société Vesta, Société Hermes, Société Iris Bleue and 

Mrs Kesiladevi Jeeha

2244  68.080

MIC-Mon Tresor Manual Harvesting & Mechanical 

Loading

2245  78.169

MIC-Mon Tresor Mechanical Harvesting2246  78.060

Cent Gaulettes & St Hubert Region2301  75.023
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Eau Bleue Rama Region2302  73.831

Mare Chicose Region2303  75.120

Bel Air Region2304  75.694

Riviere des Creoles Region2305  70.605

Belle Vue Region2306  72.612

Anse Jonchee Region2307  64.159

Mr Rambhajun Babooa & Ors2309  73.206

Sonoo Estates Ltd & Ors2311  74.341

Mr Ramawad Ramdonee & Ors2312  70.556

Soc. Saccaram Freres & Cie, K Saccaram2313  77.048

Mr Parmanand Ramdonee & Ors2314  73.908

Mr Sembo Ramdonee & Ors2316  71.439

Mr Ramnarain Seeruttun & Ors2317  78.446

Mr Raveenarain Padaruth, & Ors2319  65.663

Mr Premduth Munbodh, & Ors2320  67.145

Mr & Mrs Philippe de Chasteauneuf2321  71.853

Mrs Patricia O' Reilly2323  71.187

Mr Gerard J. P. de Labauve d'Arifat & Ors2326  69.363

Mr Y. de Speville & ors2331  70.757

Mr Ramraj Gungoosingh & Ors2332  74.754

Riviere du Bois Block  (ex - Tea lands)2336  74.082

La Pipe Block (ex - Tea lands)2343  73.589

Midlands/ Betty LAMU (ex - Tea lands)2349  75.943

Soc. Adipa & Ors2359  76.325

Grand Bel Air BMU2361  77.790

Mr Vassoodev Ramdonee & ors2362  74.595

Region Basse2363  78.093

Region Haute2364  75.020

Le Domaine D'Anse Jonchee Ltd2365  67.225

Mr Vinaiduth Ramful2366  65.693

Ferney Metayer Canes (Alteo FA)2368  70.187

M/s Mohammad Monawar Nubbee and Others2373  74.306

Rose Belle Planters - Upper Region2501  73.041

Rose Belle Planters - Lower Region2502  76.081

Midlands Region2503  72.236

M/s Sheela Baguant (Excluding canes from BMU)2510  65.287

Cluny LAMU 1 & 22515  76.301

Midlands LAMU2518  74.013

Beemanique 1 & Mountain Pauline LAMU2519  74.259

Marie Jeannie/Bois Blanc/Pastourel LAMU2520  63.980

Beemanique LAMU (2,3,4,5)2524  72.363

Mr M. Ramgoolam & Ors2542  78.579

M/s M. Foolmaun & ors2554  73.996

Rose Belle Estate - Savannah2570  65.445

MCAF (Rose Belle)2572  61.056

St Felix Planters - Lower Region2701  74.742

St Felix Planters - Upper Region2702  74.177

Surinam Region2703  69.098

Surinam - Souillac CCS2713  72.948

Mr Comarsamy Moodelly & Ors2720  77.445
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Petite Savanne CCS (Upper Region)2721  75.213

Petite Savanne CCS (Lower Region)2722  72.173

Chemin Grenier CCS (Upper Region)2724  76.655

Chemin Grenier CCS (Lower Region)2725  70.510

Mr P. Hardas & Ors2731  71.562

Mr C. Seebun & Ors2733  75.560

Metayers Chazal2739  73.027

Chamouny LAMU 1 & 22742  70.722

St Felix LAMU2746  65.287

Mare Anguilles LAMU2747  77.095

La Cure LAMU2748  73.591

Mont Blanc LAMU2749  75.672

Maclou LAMU2756  72.261

Plateau Longanes LAMU 12758  75.112

Block Management Plateau Longanes2759  71.668

Partie Basse - Mech. Load.2763  68.727

Mr. R.K. Nundlaul & ors2774  75.372

Camp Gopal BMU2779  76.747

La Martiniere Multipurpose CCS2782  60.617

Mr Appanah Pydiah2783  69.386

Martiniere VI BMU2785  68.232

Keenoo Islam Heirs2786  74.501

Mrs Yusura Rizwana Bakar2787  71.458

M/s Premchand Ramkissoon and Ors2788  72.064

M/s Appanah Pydiah and others2789  71.950

Mr Kylashingh Dhunputh and others2790  73.635

Mr Roodrajeetsingh Dhunputh.2791  74.140

Mr. Hacooh Chatharoo Waqf ul Aulad and Ms Beebee 

Nazmah Chatharoo

2792  71.570

Mr Anjaneya Naidu Sokappadu and Mrs Sanasamah 

Sokappadu

2793  72.370

Escalier Region2901  71.269

Gros Bois Region2903  70.800

New Grove and Mare Tabac Region2904  73.221

Beau Fond Region2905  60.235

L' Escalier CCS(canes from Reg 2 901)2909  69.212

Camp Diable CCS(canes from Reg 2 901)2910  65.415

Camp Diable CCS(canes from Reg 2 902)2911  56.726

Bois d' Oiseaux CCS(Canes from Reg 2 905)2914  56.916

Succ. Elias Khoyratty & Ors2915  72.048

Mr Manilall Gungah and Ors2916  60.870

Bihar Cooperative Credit Society2921  72.985

M/s M. Jawaheer & ors2926  70.435

Mare d`Albert Block 1 & 22937  72.149

Awwal Noor L'Escalier BMU 1 and 22939  62.969

Zahul BMU2942  74.496

Mr Tirboohun Haton2944  80.440

ENL Agri Ltd - Hewetson2993  78.223

ENL Agri Ltd - Mare Tabac2994  75.605

ENL Agri Ltd - Gros Bois2995  80.636
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Region

ENL Agri Ltd - La Baraque2996  78.308

ENL Agri Ltd - Savinia2997  79.428

ENL Agri Ltd - Savannah2998  78.916

ENL Agri Ltd - Riche Bois2999  73.958

Saint Aubin3101  76.394

Metayers & Planters of Union3105  75.587

Bel Air (Mech. Load.)3114  69.531

Bel Air (Mech. Harv.)3115  72.740

Union SE Partie Basse (Mech Harv)3117  74.942

Union SE Partie Haute (Mech Harv)3118  75.064

Compagnie d'Exploitation Agricole Ltée3120  72.415

Omnicane Limited (Ex Britannia) - Canes from St Aubin 

and Beau Bois Regions

3121  74.638

St. Martin Region3201  71.303

Choisy Estate: Ramphul Ltd3207  72.973

Mr Nazimuddin Bhatoo and Ors3221  74.560

ENL Agri Ltd - All  Ripener Treated Plots4601  81.336

ENL Agri Ltd - All Control Plots4602  79.570

Ripener Sonoo4603  70.545

Ripener MCAF Ltd4604  71.165

Ripener Treated Plots - Mon Tresor Omnicane4607  84.948

Untreated Plots - Mon Tresor Omnicane4608  80.829

Omnicane Planters Immature Fresh canes6252  71.703

Omnicane Estate Immature Burnt canes6751  73.131

Omnicane Planters Immature Burnt canes6752  61.093

Omnicane Planters Mature Burnt canes7502  65.038

Transfer Ferney estate canes from Alteo factory area9105  63.145

Transfer - Platform canes from Terra Factory Area9904  77.037

Refund of Transport over a distance in excess of 6.4 km

The Provisional Road Rate for2025  is:

(a) Rs 10.05 per tonne per km for planters supplying up to 100 tonnes of cane

(b) Rs 9.14 per tonne per km for planters supplying more than 100 tonnes of cane

Control and Arbitration Department

Réduit 

30/10/25
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